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In

STATE'S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PFRTA1NrN­G%
TO APPELLANT'S, ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

1. The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent
possessed a stolen motor vehicle,

2, The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent knew
that the stolen motor vehicle he possessed was a stolen motor
vehicle.

3. The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent
possessed motor vehicle theft tools.

4. The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent knew
that the motor vehicle theft tools that he possessed were motor
vehicle theft tools.

On December 31, 1, 2010, Gregory Budd removed the, keys from his

bluc,'94 Honda Accord and left it parked outside the Shelton Athletic

Club in Shelton, Washington.. while he was in the club swimming. RP 35-

37. When he left the club about and hour and fifteen minutes later, lie

discovered that his car was missing. RP 37, He had not given Beau

Nugent, or anyone else., permission to take his car. RP 37. Mr. Budd

called the Shelton police and reported his car as stolen. RP 37-38.

Ten days later, at about 2:30 a.m. on January I O 2011, Officer

Dickinson o I` the Shelton Police Department was driving past a house at
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621 California Street in Shelton when fie saw a Honda Accord parked in

the driveway, RII 48-49, Ile ran a registration check on the car, which

revealed that the car was a stolen vehicle. RP 49.

Officer Dickinson called for another officer's assistance. RP 49.

Sergeant Pentz arrived to assist him. RII 49, While Sergeant Pentz

covered the back door, Officer Dickinson went to the front door and

knocked. RP 49-50.

Officer Dickinson knocked on the front door for about five

minutes, but no one would answer the door. RP 50. Through the window,

he could see someone who appeared to be sleeping on the Couch, and he4n

knocked persistently so he could find the owner of` the Honda, but no one

would answer the door. RP 50.

Finally, a female narned Tracy Doyle came to the door, RP 51.

Officer Dickinson knew that Ms. Doyle lived at that residence. RII 5

Ile asked her who had parked the Honda in her driveway, and Ms. Doyle

said that she didn't know. RP 5 Officer Dickinson told Ms. Doyle that

he needed to know who was the owner of the Honda. RP 51, Ms. Doyle

went back into the house and shut the door, RP 5
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Then a man came to the door. RP 5 1. He was wearing a hood, and

the area was riot well lit, so the officer could not see the man very well.

RP 5l. The roan told Officer Dickinson that his name was "James Dixon,"

RP 5l. The an said he didn't have any identification and that he didn't

know his own social security number, RP 52. Officer Dickinson asked

the man why lie was at the residence. RP 52. The man said that he'd been

partying all night and feel asleep on the couch. RP 52. When asked how

he got there, he said that a friend had dropped him oll, later he changed

his story and said that he'd walked there. RP 52. The rnan went back into

the house, RP 52,

After that, the officcrs knocked on the door again and spoke to Ms.

knowing how he got there. RP 51
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At that point, Officer Dickinson detained "Mr. Dixon" and put hurt

in handcuffs. RP 53, The officer did a pat-down search of "Mr. Dixon"

for weapons and found a screwdriver in his pocket. RP 51

Officer Dickinson then placed "Mr. Dixon" into his patrol car

while lie continued his investigation. R-P 54. Officer Dickinson then

recognized "Mr. Dixon" and saw that he was actually Bean Nugent.

Officer Dickinson knew Nugent from prior law enforcement contacts and

also because lie went to high school with him. RP 54-55.

Officer Dickinson contacted Gregory Budd, the owner of the

vehicle, who then came to the scene. RP 38-39, 55, 'the car was loaded

with things that did not belong to Mr, Budd. RP 39-40, 55 57. Among

these things there was a black briefcase or laptop computer case that

contained two photographs of Nugent, Social Security paperwork

pertaining to Nugent, and a prescription to Nugent. RP 58, 61-631

The ignition of the I londa had been punched, meaning that

someone had stuck "a screwdriver or a file of some type into the ignition

to break the tumblers" and start the car without the key. RP 56, It is

typical when stealing a cat to punch the ignition and then start the car by

using a screwdriver to turn the ignition. RP 82 85-86.
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When searching the car, Officer Dickinson also found "several

miscellaneous keys to different types of vehicles," some of which were

shaved," RP 57. Shaved keys are used to steal cars. RP 57, 82. Also, in

the back seat of the Honda, Officer Dickinson found a device known as a

slim jim.." which is a tool that is commonly used to steal cars. RP 64, 82,

Based upon these facts., Nugent was ultimately charged by a three-

count information with possession of a stolen rnotor vehicle, false

statement to a public servant, and possession of motor vehicle theft tools.

CP 61-62. Nugent was tried by a jury, and after hearing and seeing the

evidence, the jury returned guilty verdicts on all three counts, CP 34

At sentencing, the court imposed a Drug Offender Sentencing Alternative

sentence. RP 220-237; CP 7-20.

N Liacrit appeals the jury's guilty verdicts in regard to counts I andt

111, which are the jury's guilty verdicts to the crimes of possession of a

stolen vehicle and possession of motor vehicle theft tools.

C. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Fach of Nugent's four assignments of error and issues on review

claim that there was insufficient evidence to sustain the conviction

pertaining to the: separate convictions specified by the individual
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prove that he possessed motor vehicle theft tools, or it'he did possess

them, that the evidence is insufficient to prove that he knew they were

motor vehicle theft tools.

A claim of insufficiency admits the truth of the State's evidence

and all inferences that reasonably can be drawn therefrom," State v.

fact on issues of conflicting testimony, credibility of witnesses, and

persuasiveness of the evidence, ?ate v, Thotacts, 150 Wn.2d 821, 874-75,
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83 P- 970 (2004). The reviewing court need not be convinced of the

defendant's guilt beyond a reasonable doubt but need only find that

substantial evidence supports the State's case. SIate v. Fiser, 99 Wn. App.

714, 718, 995 P.2d 107, revieiv denicti, 141 Wn2d 1023, 10 P,3d 1074

D. ARGUMENT

1. The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent
possessed a stolen motor vehicle.

In Count I of the information, Nugent was charged with possession

of a stolen vehicle in violation of RCW 9A.56.068, CP 61-62. To prove

the offense, the State was required to prove beyond a reasonable doubt

that Nugent "knowingly possess[ed] a stolen rnotor vehicle." CP 61;

RCW 9A.56.068 ,'`fate v, Alfcl'hee, 156 Wn. App. 44,2 P.3d 284

201 trade v, Ilcitch, 4 Wn. App. 691, 483 P2d, 864 {1971).

Possession may be actual or constructive, and constructive

possession can be established by showing the defendant had dominion and

control over the [car] or over the premises where the [car] was found."

State v, Echeverria, 85 Wn. App. 777, 783, 934 P,2d 11 -14 (1997),
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Nugent was not in the stolen car when the police found it parked in

the driveway in front of a house in Shelton, but when police knocked on

the door and told the only occupant who would answer the door, Ms.

offering deceptive and inconsistent inflormation is indicative of guilty

knowledge, and guilty knowledge or evidence of consciousness of guilt is

corroborative evidence. State v. Bruton, 66'Wn.2d 111, 112, 401 1 340

1965); State v. ff"onible, 93 Wn. App, 599, 604, 969 R2d 1097 (1999).

Nugent's connection to the stolen car was more than mere

proximity. The stolen car's ignition was punched so that it could tie

started with a screwdriver. RP 82, 85-86, Nugent had a screwdriver in his

pocket. RP 53. Items belonging to Nugent were found in the car. RP 58,

61-63. Here, these facts are further inculpatory Ch"CUrnstances, beyond

mere proximity, that are corroborative of guilt, Stafe v, Hatch, 4 Wn.

App. 691, 483 P,2d 864 (1971).
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Nugent argues that,Statc v. AkCaughey, 14 Wn. App. 326, 541

P.2d 998 (1975), supports his contention that the evidence in this case is

insufficient to establish his possession of the stolen car. But the facts of

McCaughey involved establishing possession of items that were IbUnd in a

car where the defendant was only one of two occupants who might have

possessed the items. Mc(,'aughev at 327. Thus, the reasoning and holding

ot'AlWaughej) are not easily applied to the instant case, because in

AIcCaughe was whether the defendant possessed items found in the car,

rather than the car itself and there was "undisputed direct proof of

exclusive possession in soave other person." AlcCattghev at 329.

Nugent cites State v. Cote, 123 Wn. App. 546 96 P.3d 410 (2004),

for further support of his contention that the evidence in the instant case is

insufficient to prove his possession of the stolen car, but the facts of Cote

are not like the facts of the instant case. In Cote, the prosecution was

seeking to prove that the defendant, who was a co-occupant of car, was

in constructive possession of air illegal drug that was forind in a bottle that

was found in the car. Cote at 549. The defendant's fingerprint was found

on the bottle that contained the drug, but the Cote court reasoned that the

mere fact that the defendant had been a passenger in the car and that his
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fingerprint was found on a bottle in the car was insufficient evidence to

prove that lie possessed the drugs that were later found in the same jar.

Cole at 550. The facts and legal analysis of Cote do not rebut the jury's

verdict in the instant case because the evidence in Cote only established

that at sores prior point in tirne the defendant had handled the bottle, but,

while possession of the drugs in the bottle was a crime, rnere possession ofZ7

the bottle was not a crime. In the instant case the evidence shows

Nugent's actual and constructive possession of a stolen car, which is a

crime, rather than his mere, prior possession of a container that would later

be found to contain the car.

Nugent also cites Strife i7l Harris, 14 Wn, App. 414, 5421 122

1975), to further advance his contention that the evidence in the instant

case is insufficient to prove his possession of the stolen car. But the facts

and legal analysis of Harris are unlike the facts and issue of law in the

instant case, In Harris, the defendant was a passenger in a car that was

discovered to contain illegal drugs, and the prosecution was seeking 10

prove that the defendant was in possession of the drugs found in the car.

Harris at 416. The evidence in Harris showed a link between the

defendant and the car where the drugs were located, but the codefendant
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also had a link to the car, and there was no other evidence to link the

defendant to the drugs found in the car. Harris at 417-418. Contrary to

Harris, in the instant case the question is about Nugent's possession of the

car itself and his possession of items in the car rather than about the

culpability of a codefendant in regard to contraband found in the car.

The totality of the evidence, direct and circumstantial, shows that

Nugent was first in actual possession of the stolen car and that lie was then

in constructive possession of it,

Nu-ent was in actual possession of the car when lie left his

possessions in it and left it in the driveway, Actual possession occurs

when property is in one's personal custody. State v. (,allahaa, 77 n,2d

27, 29, 459 P.2d 400 (1969). Dominion and control need not be exclusive.

State v. George, 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 Pack 693(200 ), citing State v,

Turner, 103 Wn. App, 515, 522, 1 ) P- )d 234 (2000). Nugent was not inNugent

the car when the police found the car in the driveway, but the evidence

shows that he had been in actual possession when lie left the car in the

driveway and when lie left his things inside the car.

And the evidence shows that Nugent was in constructive

possession of the car when he was in the house while the car was In the
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driveway outside, "Constructive possession cases are fact sensitive,"

State v. George, 146 Wn, App, 906, 92Q, 19 1 693 (2008),

Constructive possession is determined by looking at the totality of the

circumstances. Stale v. Jeffivy, 77 Wn. App. 222, 227, 889 P.2cl 956

1995) v. Mathevrs, 4 Wn. app. 653, 656, 484 P.2d 942 (1971),

Constructive possession occurred because Nugent exercised

dominion and control over the car, Slate v. Callahan, 77 n.2d 27, 29-

31, 459 P.2d 400 (1969). Because his possessions were still in the car, and

the screwdriver to start the car was in his pocket, Na ent held dominion

and control over the car, Again, dominion and control need not be

exclusive. Stale v. George, 146 Wn. App, 906., 193 R3d 693 (2008),

citing Stale v, Ttirner, 103 Wnr App. 515, 522, 13 P3d 234 (2000). The

totality of the circumstances includes the corroborative evidence provided

by Nugent's act of providing a false name and other deception when

contacted by officers.

I The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nu,c"ent knev,,I

that the stolen motor vehicle he possessed was a stolen rnmor
vehicle.

The Honda. was stolen only ton clays before police found it. RP 35-
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The element of knowledge is a jury question. Slate v, Couel.. 71

Wn,2d 773, 776, 430 P.2d 974, 976 (1967); State v, Wzinan, 186 Wash,

44 P.2d 1005 (1936). A person has knowledge when lie is either

directly aware ol'a fact or when he has information that would lead a

reasonable person in the sarne situation to conclude that a fact exists.

RCW9A.08.010(i)(b), The jury in this case heard and saw the totality of

the evidence described above and found the element of knowledge proved

jury's verdict should be sustained as a matter of law.

3. The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent possessed
motor vehicle theft tools,

In Count III oftlic information, Nugent was charged withI

possession of motor vehicle theft tools in violation of'RCW 9A.56,063.

CP 61-62. To prove the offense, the State was required to prove beyond a

reasonable doubt that Nugent knowingly possessed...
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any motor vehicle theft tool, that is adapted, designed, or
commonly used for the commission of motor vehicle related theft,
under circumstances evincing an intent to use or employ, or allow
the same to be used or employed, in the commission of motor
vehicle theft, or knowing that the same is intended to be so used.—

RCW 9A.56),063(l). CP 62; RC W 9A.56.06v.,111cPhee, 156 Wn.

App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (201 ); `'tale v, Holch, 4 fin. App. 691, 48' ) P.2d,

864(1971), "[ ]li jim[s]" and "shaved key Is are statutorily defined as

motor vehicle theft tool[s]," RCW 9A.56.063(2).

Possession. may be actual or constructive, and constructive

possession can be established by showing the defeiidant had dominion and

control over the [tools I or over the promises where the [tools were]

found." Slate v. Echeverria, 85 Wn, App, 777, 78 934 P,2d 1214

Nugent possessed a screwdriver in his pocket. RP 53. The

screwdriver was an instrument that is comn used. to start the ignition
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used to steal cars, was found inside the car, along with a variety of shaved

keys, which are also commonly used to steel cars. RP 57, 64, 82,

Nugent's personal belongings were found in the same stolen car that

contained the additional motor vehicle theft tools. 5. 61 -63.

The fact that Nugent gave officers a false name and attempted to

disassociate himself from the stolen car by giving conflicting explanations

about how he arrived at the house indicates his guilty knowledge. The factl

that Nugent possessed the stolen Honda is circumstantial evidence of'his

intent to use the vehicle theft tools to commit motor vehicle theft. That

Nuorent possessed the stolen car where, his personal items were found is

further evidence that he exercised dominion and control over the motor

vehicle theft tools that were found in the car.

The legal analysis applicable to possession of a stolen motor

vehicle also applies to possession oftnotor vehicle tools. To avoid

redundancy, the legal arguments trom, sections I and 2, above, are

incorporated here by reference.

4. 'The evidence at trial was sufficient to prove that Nugent knew
that the motor vehicle thell, tools that he possessed were motor
vehicle theft tools.
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The ignition of the stolen car was punched so that it could be

started with a screwdriver. RP 82, 85-86. Nugent's personal possessions

were found in the stolen car, and he had a screwdriver in his pocket. RP

53, Also in the stolen car where Nugent's personal possessions were

located were a slim jinn and shaved keys. RP 57, 64, 82, These iteins, are

defined by statute as motor vehicle theft tools. RCW 9A.56.063(2).

As argued in relation to possession ofa stolen motor vehicle in

section 2, above, the element of knowledge is a jury question. %Ie v

Coto, 71 Wn.2d 773, 776, 430 P2d 974, 976 (1967);,51atc i Salzman,

186 Wash. 44, 56 P. 2d 1005 (1936). A person has knowledge when he is

either directly aware of a fact or - when he has information that would lead

a reasonable person in the same situation to conclude that a fact exists,

RCW9A.08.010(l)(b). The jury in this case heard and saw the totality of

the evidence described above and found the element of knowledge proved

beyond a reasonable doubt. Ajury may inler knowledge when the

defendant's conduct makes it "logically probable" that he possessed the

requisite knowledge. State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 63 8, 61 P2d, 99

1980). Viewed in the light of the applicable standard of review
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established by State v. Salinas, 119 Wm2d 192, 829 R2d 1068 (1992), the

jury's verdict should be sustained as a matter of law.

E. CONCLUSION

The evidence shows that Nugent possessed a stolen motor vehicle,

that he knew the vehicle was stolen, that he also possessed motor vehicle

theft tools, that he knew the tools were motor vehicle theft tools, and that

he intended to use the tools to steal a motor vehicle.

After a fair trial, the jury found Nugent guilty on all counts.

Viewed in light of the legal analysis and standard of review discussed

above, the jury's verdicts should be sustained.

DATED: February 10, 2011

MICHAEL DORCY
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